CH \$240.00 4773

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM801126

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HART INTERCIVIC, INC.		11/18/2022	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXAS CAPITAL BANK
Street Address:	2350 LAKESIDE BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	Richardson
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75082
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4773254	VERITY
Registration Number:	3613926	VBO
Registration Number:	3255209	HART INTERCIVIC
Registration Number:	3058690	ESLATE
Registration Number:	2906270	Н
Registration Number:	2837160	BALLOT NOW
Registration Number:	2978082	ESLATE
Registration Number:	3305756	HART INTERCIVIC
Serial Number:	97252446	NEXTVOTE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2109787790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-978-7700

Email: mmilleripdocket@jw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark H. Miller, Jackson Walker LLP

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0966

900763975

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106916.11166
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark H. Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Mark H. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - TCB_Hart IC#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - TCB_Hart IC#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - TCB_Hart IC#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - TCB_Hart IC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0967

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 18, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, a Texas state bank, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

34518950 v.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0968

Very truly yours,

HART INTERCIVIC, INC., a Texas corporation

~DocuSigned by:

By:

Name: Hollie Osbourn

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signatures continue on following page]

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Signature Page

Acknowledged and Accepted:

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Usa Tarrant

Name: Lisa Tarrant

Title: Senior Vice President – Senior Relationship Manager

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Signature Page

SCHEDULE 1

List of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Word or Design Mark	Reg.No.	Serial Number	Registration Date
VERITY	4773254	85718606	July 14, 2015
VBO	3613926	78795029	April 28, 2009
HART INTERCIVIC	3255209	78795040	June 26, 2007
ESLATE	3058690	78338454	February 14, 2006
	2906270	78239961	November 30, 2004
BALLOT NOW	2837160	78058486	April 27, 2004
eseate	2978082	78009381	July 26, 2005
HART INTERCIVIC	3305756	77068142	October 9, 2007
NEXTVOTE	Pending Application	97252446	February 3, 2022 (filing date)

TRADEMARK REEL: 008035 FRAME: 0971

RECORDED: 04/06/2023